Maine law.
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57% FISHERY IN BRISTOL,

and holding real estate in mortgage or executlony
to any amount as security for, or in payment of,

any debts due to said corporatxon
Secr. 3. Be it further enacted, That the
rules, limitations, restrictions and provisions, con-
Gortoin provs tained in the third section of an Act to incorpo-~
n the Act incer rate the Union Bank, passed the fifteenth day of
%}a:; at B Tlehyruary, in the year of our Lord one thousand
iered part of ejght hundred and twenty- five; together with all
the provisions of the remaining sections of said
Act, following said third section, excepting the
four th, be, and they hereby are made and consti-
tuted the fundamental articles and rules, by
which said corporation shall be regulated and
governed: And said corporation hereby created,
shall, at all times, during the existence of then‘
charter, be subject to all duties, liabilities and
restrictions, as well as enjoy all the privileges
and powers contained or granted in and by the
several sections of the Act above described, in-
corporating the Union Bank at Brunswick, as
fully and effectually as if the same provisions
had been the subject of special enactment herein.
[Approved by the Governor, March 4, 1826.]
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CHAPTER CCCCXVIIL
AN ACT to regulate the Alewive Fishery in Bristol.

Secr. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and

House of Representatives, i Legislature assem-

bled, That the town of Bristol, in the county of

Lincoln, shall, at their annual meeting in

sommitee to e ¥ arch or Aprll for the choice of town officersy
chosen annually 3

choose a Committee, not exceeding five, nor less

nerauy.  than three in number, whose duty it shall be, to

cause to be kept open in any river or stream pas-

sing through said town, at all places where dams

are, or may be erected, for the passage of Ale-

wives, good and suﬂicwnt sluiceways for the

passage of said fish through the same ; and said
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sluiceways shall be under such regulations, as
said committee may deem proper, for the interest
and benefit of said town, subject, however, at all
times, to such restrictions or limitations as said
town may, by their votes, in legal meeting, im-
pose; and the committee afor esaid, shall be
sworn to the fajthful discharge of the duties re-
quired of them by law.

Seor. 2. Be it further enacted, That said
sluiceways shall be kept open for the passage of
the fish aforesaid, from the first day of May, to
the first day of J uly, and from the twentieth day Siuicewaysiobe

pt open durin

of August, to the last day of September, annual-ﬂ;ee*sgﬂ';‘he}“g;f
ly, unless it may appear to the committee afore- mite sl ot
said, during any part of said period, that it may

not be necessary for the purposes aforesaid, that -
said passage ways should be kept open duung
the whole time j in which case, it shall be lawful
for said committee, to allow the same to be closed
at their discretion.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the
said town of Bristol may at their annual meeting
for the choice of town officers, dispose of, or
cause to be sold or disposed of, in such manner Town may dis
as they may deem most for theu interest, the pri- il hege of taking
vilege of taking fish in the river and streams:
afmesald, and may also establish from time to
time the price at which said fish shall be sold
and said town may at the meetings aforesaid,
determine upon what days, not exceedlng three
in each week, and within what portions of said S e "
days the aforesaid fish may be taken, and impose ™™ “*"
such restrictions and regulations as may most
eflectually conduce to the preservation of said
fishery.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That no
person shall be allowed to take any Alewwes on
any other days or times than what may be allow- penaty for tak-
ed under the provisions of this Act, by the town e pravision
of Bristol or the committee aforesaid, under the® ****
penalty of not less than two dollars nor more
than twelve dollars,
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Secr. 5. Be it further enacted, That no per-

son shall hereafter erect any dam on the river
Noam e e, aforesaid without leaving a sufficient sluice or
having passege passape way for Alewives, as provided in the first

section of this Act, and to the satisfaction of the
cominittee hereby authorized, under penalty of
fifty dollars.

Sect. 6. Be it further encwted That it shall
Duty of the com. D€ the duty of said fish commlttee, to prosecute
D o Droser for all offences against the provisions of this Act,
ponslive o in any Court of competent jurisdiction; and all
recvered md - penalties or forfeitures recovered, shall enure one
‘ half to the use of said town of Bristol, and the

other half to said committee.
Secr. 7. Be it further enacted, That said
committee shall in no respect be considered as
trespassers in passing aver the lands of individ-
s Rals n any part of said town in execution of the
tresprssens in the dutles of their office; and any person resisting
their duties; o opposing said committee, or either of them,

in the performance of their duties aforesaid, shall
gl for v forfeit and pay asum not less than ten dollals,
mitee, k. NOT more than twenty dollars; and no person,

A by reason of his being an 1nhab1tfmt of said town
Inhabitants of
wrsot may b Of Bristol, or one of said committee, shall be

d1Squa}1ﬁed from being a witness in any prosecu-

tion for offences under this Act.

" Srcr. 8. Be it further enacted, That all
fll‘iﬁ’.é’;fén{ié'?’" Acts or parts of Acts inconsistent with the pro-

visions of this Act, be, and they hereby are re-

pealed.

[Approved by the Governor, March 4, 1826.]

under penalty.
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CHAPTER CCCCXVIIL

AN ACT to establish the Kennebe(' and Androscoggin Canal As-
sociation.

Secr. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and

House of Represeniatives, in Legislature assem-
i icopo- hled, That Robert . Gardiner, INehemiah
P191"0e9 Sylvanus Thomas, William H. Brettun,



